
New York State Office of the State Comptroller
Thomas P. DiNapoli

Division of State Government Accountability

Report 2017-S-31 April 2018

Compliance With the 
Reimbursable Cost Manual

State Education Department 
Interdisciplinary Center for Child 

Development



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 1

Executive Summary
Purpose
To determine whether the costs reported by the Interdisciplinary Center for Child Development 
(ICCD) on its Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs) were reasonable, necessary, directly related to 
the special education program, and sufficiently documented pursuant to the State Education 
Department’s (SED) Reimbursable Cost Manual (RCM).  The audit focused primarily on expenses 
claimed on ICCD’s CFR for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, and included certain expenses 
claimed on ICCD’s CFRs for the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2014. 

Background
ICCD is a New York City-based for-profit organization authorized by SED to provide preschool 
special education services to children with disabilities who are between the ages of three and five 
years.  During the 2014-15 school year, ICCD served about 282 students at locations in Queens 
and Nassau County.  The New York City Department of Education (DoE) and local school districts 
refer students to ICCD and pay for its services using rates established by SED.  The DoE and the 
local school districts are reimbursed by SED for a portion of their payments to ICCD.  For the three 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, ICCD reported approximately $30.2 million in reimbursable costs 
for the SED preschool special education cost-based programs.  In addition, ICCD operates two 
other SED-approved preschool special education programs: Evaluations and 1:1 Aides. However, 
payments for services under these other programs are based on fixed fees. 

Key Findings
For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we identified $453,670 in reported costs that did 
not comply with the requirements in the RCM, as follows:
•	$274,830 in a less-than-arm’s-length lease transaction where the reimbursed costs exceeded 

the owner’s actual cost;
•	$176,793 in compensation related to excess staffing of teacher aides/assistants;
•	$1,765 in over-allocated and/or excess employee compensation; and 
•	$282 in non-program-related expenses. 

Key Recommendations
To SED:
•	Review the recommended disallowances resulting from our audit and make the appropriate 

adjustments to ICCD’s CFRs and reimbursement rates, as warranted. 
•	Work with ICCD officials to ensure their compliance with the provisions in the RCM.

To ICCD:
•	Ensure that costs reported on future CFRs comply with the RCM’s requirements.

Other Related Audits/Reports of Interest
Lifeline Center for Child Development, Inc.: Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual 
(2016-S-95)
Kennedy Child Study Center: Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual (2017-S-7)

http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093018/16s95.pdf
http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093018/16s95.pdf
http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093018/sga-2018-17s7.pdf


2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 2

State of New York
Office of the State Comptroller

Division of State Government Accountability

April 5, 2018

Ms. MaryEllen Elia 				    Mr. David Locker		
Commissioner					    Executive Director	
State Education Department			   Interdisciplinary Center for Child Development 	
State Education Building - Room 125		 35-55 223rd Street
89 Washington Avenue			   Bayside, NY 11361		
Albany, NY 12234

Dear Ms. Elia and Mr. Locker:

The Office of the State Comptroller is committed to helping State agencies, public authorities, 
and local government agencies manage their resources efficiently and, by so doing, providing 
accountability for tax dollars spent to support government-funded services and operations.  The 
Comptroller oversees the fiscal affairs of State agencies, public authorities, and local government 
agencies, as well as their compliance with relevant statutes and their observance of good business 
practices.  This fiscal oversight is accomplished, in part, through our audits, which identify 
opportunities for improving operations.  Audits can also identify strategies for reducing costs and 
strengthening controls that are intended to safeguard assets. 

Following is a report, entitled Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual, of our audit of 
the expenses submitted by Interdisciplinary Center for Child Development to the State Education 
Department for the purposes of establishing tuition reimbursement rates.  The audit was 
performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article V, Section 1 of the 
State Constitution; Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law; and Section 4410-c of the State 
Education Law. 

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for you to use in effectively managing 
your operations and in meeting the expectations of taxpayers.  If you have any questions about 
this report, please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Office of the State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 3

State Government Accountability Contact Information:
Audit Director:  Kenrick Sifontes
Phone: (212) 417-5200
Email: StateGovernmentAccountability@osc.state.ny.us
Address:

Office of the State Comptroller 
Division of State Government Accountability 
110 State Street, 11th Floor 
Albany, NY 12236

This report is also available on our website at: www.osc.state.ny.us 

Table of Contents
Background	 4

Audit Findings and Recommendations	 5

Personal Service Costs	 5

Other Than Personal Service Costs	 6

Recommendations	 7

Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology	 8

Authority	 9

Reporting Requirements	 9

Contributors to This Report	 10

Exhibit	 11

Notes to Exhibit	 12

Agency Comments - State Education Department	 13

Agency Comments - Interdisciplinary Center for Child Development	 15

State Comptroller's Comments	 19

mailto:StateGovernmentAccountability%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=
http://www.osc.state.ny.us


2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 4

Background
The Interdisciplinary Center for Child Development (ICCD) is a New York City-based for-profit 
organization approved by the State Education Department (SED) to provide preschool special 
education services to children with disabilities who are between the ages of three and five 
years.  During our audit period, ICCD operated three SED rate-based preschool special education 
programs: Special Education Itinerant Teacher (SEIT), full-day Special Class (SC), and full-day 
Special Class in an Integrated Setting (SCIS).  For purposes of this report, these programs are 
referred to as the SED preschool cost-based programs.

During the 2014-15 school year, ICCD served about 282 students.  In addition to the SED preschool 
cost-based programs, ICCD operated two other SED-approved preschool programs: Evaluations 
and 1:1 Aides.  However, payments for services under these other programs are based on fixed 
fees, as opposed to the cost-based rates established through financial information reported on 
the annual Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs) ICCD files with SED.

The New York City Department of Education (DoE) and local school districts refer students to ICCD 
based on clinical evaluations and pay for ICCD’s services using rates established by SED.  These 
rates are based on the financial information that ICCD reports to SED on its annual CFRs.  To qualify 
for reimbursement, ICCD’s expenses must comply with the criteria set forth in SED’s Reimbursable 
Cost Manual (RCM) and the Consolidated Fiscal Reporting and Claiming Manual (CFR Manual), 
which provide guidance to special education providers on the eligibility of reimbursable costs, the 
documentation necessary to support these costs, and cost allocation requirements for expenses 
related to multiple programs.  Reimbursable costs must be reasonable, necessary, directly related 
to the special education program, and sufficiently documented.  The State reimburses DoE and 
local school districts 59.5 percent of the statutory rate they pay to ICCD. 

Section 4410-c of the Education Law authorizes the State Comptroller to audit the expenses 
reported to SED by special education service providers for preschool children with disabilities.  
For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, ICCD reported approximately $30.2 million in 
reimbursable costs for the SED preschool cost-based programs.  This audit focused primarily on 
expenses claimed on ICCD’s CFR for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, and included certain 
expenses claimed on its CFRs for the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2014.



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 5

Audit Findings and Recommendations
Costs will be considered for reimbursement provided such costs are reasonable, necessary, 
directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently documented pursuant to the 
guidelines in the RCM.  For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we identified $453,670 in 
reported costs that did not comply with SED’s requirements for reimbursement.  The ineligible 
costs included $178,558 in personal service costs and $275,112 in other than personal service 
(OTPS) costs (see Exhibit at the end of the report). SED’s desk review previously disallowed some 
of these costs.

Personal Service Costs

According to the RCM, personal service costs, which include salaries and fringe benefits paid or 
accrued to employees on the agency’s payroll, must be reported on the provider’s CFR as either 
direct care costs (e.g., teachers’ salaries) or non-direct care costs (e.g., administrators’ salaries).  
For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, ICCD reported approximately $24.3 million in 
reimbursable personal service costs.  We identified $178,558 in personal service costs that did 
not comply with SED’s requirements for reimbursement. 

Excess Staffing Ratios

Program approval letters issued by SED’s Special Education Quality Assurance Office (SEQA) 
state the approved student-to-staff ratios under which classrooms are to operate.  According to 
the RCM, costs for direct care personnel in excess of, or not prescribed by, such ratios are not 
reimbursable.  For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015, we compared the teacher aides 
staffing levels reported on ICCD’s CFRs to the SEQA-approved ratios and found that ICCD exceeded 
approved staffing levels for reimbursement during two of the three fiscal years, as follows:

•	For fiscal year 2012-13, the SED-approved staffing ratio for teacher aides/assistants in the 
SC program was 18.69 full-time equivalents (FTEs).  However, ICCD reported 20.91 FTEs 
on its CFR – an excess of 2.22 FTEs.  For the same fiscal year, the SED-approved staffing 
ratio for the SCIS program was 39.87 FTEs.  However, ICCD reported 42.22 FTEs on its CFR 
– an excess of 2.35 FTEs.  The compensation associated with the excess teacher aides/
assistants amounted to $130,275 ($104,702 in salaries and $25,573 in fringe benefits).

•	For fiscal year 2013-14, the SED-approved staffing ratio for teacher aides/assistants in the 
SCIS program was 36.25 FTEs.  However, ICCD reported 37.81 FTEs on its CFR – an excess 
of 1.56 FTEs.  The compensation associated with the excess teacher aides/assistants 
amounted to $46,518 ($36,425 in salaries and $10,093 in fringe benefits). 

Consequently, we recommend that SED disallow $176,793 ($141,127 in salaries and $35,666 in 
fringe benefits) in compensation that did not comply with the requirements in the RCM.  SED’s 
desk review previously disallowed some of these costs. 



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 6

Allocation of Employee Compensation

The RCM states that actual hours of services is the preferred statistical basis upon which to 
allocate salaries and fringe benefits for shared staff who work on multiple programs.  Entities 
must maintain appropriate documentation reflecting the hours used in this allocation.  Acceptable 
documentation may include payroll records or time studies.  If hours of service cannot be 
calculated or a time study cannot be completed, then alternative methods that are equitable and 
conform to generally accepted accounting principles may be utilized.  One such method, cited by 
the CFR Manual, is the ratio value method, which distributes shared costs as a percentage of an 
agency’s total operating costs. 

For fiscal year 2013-14, we identified $1,124 in over-allocated employee compensation ($882 in 
salary and $242 in fringe benefits) for an employee whose compensation was allocated to the 
SC and SCIS programs.  A review of the employee’s job description indicated that she provides 
administrative services to all of ICCD’s programs.  ICCD officials acknowledged that this employee 
worked for all the ICCD programs and should have been reported as an administrative employee. 

However, ICCD officials did not properly allocate this employee’s compensation among all of the 
programs for which she worked.  We reallocated the employee’s compensation using an approved 
alternative methodology – the ratio value method.  Based on our calculations, we determined 
that $41,457 (rather than $42,581) in compensation should have been allocated to the SED 
preschool cost-based programs.  Therefore, we recommend that SED disallow the difference of 
$1,124 ($882 in salary and $242 in fringe benefits).

Excess Employee Compensation

According to the RCM, compensation costs must be based on approved, documented payrolls.  
We compared the compensation for 30 employees as reported on ICCD’s CFRs for the three fiscal 
years ending June 30, 2015 to their compensation recorded in ICCD’s payroll register and found 
that ICCD had overstated the compensation for 2 of the 30 employees by $445, as follows:

•	For fiscal year 2014-15, we found that the compensation of one employee was overstated 
by $93; and

•	For fiscal year 2012-13, the compensation of the other employee was overstated by $352. 

Consequently, we recommend that SED disallow the $641 ($445 in salaries plus $196 in associated 
fringe benefits) in excess compensation.  

Other Than Personal Service Costs

According to the RCM, OTPS costs must be reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special 
education program, and sufficiently documented.  For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 
2015, ICCD reported approximately $5.9 million in OTPS costs for the SED preschool cost-based 
programs.  We determined that $275,112 of these costs did not comply with SED’s reimbursement 
requirements. 



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 7

Less-Than-Arm’s-Length Lease Agreement

ICCD has a lease agreement for its Bayside location, which ICCD disclosed is a less-than-arm’s- 
length transaction.  According to the RCM, costs incurred in a less-than-arm’s-length lease of real 
property shall be reimbursed based on the owner’s actual costs or fair market value, whichever 
is less. According to the CFR Manual, actual costs include depreciation, amortization, mortgage 
interest, property taxes, insurance, utilities, and repairs and maintenance.  For the three fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2015, ICCD claimed $995,483 ($324,829 in 2012-13, $338,384 in 2013-14, 
and $332,270 in 2014-15) in rent expenses for its Bayside location.

In order to determine the lesser of the owner’s actual costs or fair market value, we asked ICCD 
officials to provide us with the fair market value analyses that were used to determine the rent 
expenses reported on the CFRs for the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2015.  ICCD officials 
were unable to provide the analyses.  Instead, they provided us with a current fair market value 
analysis dated August 2017.  

Absent fair market value information established for the time of our review, we calculated and 
used the owner’s actual cost to determine the reimbursable amount for this less-than-arm’s-
length lease agreement.  We determined the owner’s actual cost for the three fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2015 was $720,653 ($252,511 in 2012-13, $247,667 in 2013-14, and $220,475 in 2014-
15).  Consequently, we recommend that SED disallow $274,830 ($995,483 minus $720,653) in 
rent expense that was above the owner’s actual cost.

Non-Program-Related Expenses 

The RCM states that costs must be reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education 
program, and sufficiently documented.  For fiscal year 2014-15, we identified the following non-
program-related expenses:
 

•	$221 in expenses that were applicable to ICCD’s Evaluations program; and
•	$61 in food expenses for parents. 

We recommend that SED disallow the $282 because these expenses were not related to ICCD’s 
cost-based preschool special education program.

Recommendations

To SED:

1.	 Review the recommended disallowances resulting from our audit and make the appropriate 
adjustments to ICCD’s CFRs and reimbursement rates, as warranted.

2.	 Work with ICCD officials to ensure their compliance with the provisions in the RCM.



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 8

To ICCD:

3.	 Ensure that costs reported on future CFRs comply with all the requirements in the RCM.

Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology
We audited the costs reported on ICCD’s CFRs to determine whether they were reasonable, 
necessary, directly related to the special education program, and sufficiently documented, 
pursuant to SED guidelines.  The audit focused primarily on expenses claimed on ICCD’s CFR for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 and included certain expenses claimed on its CFRs for the two 
fiscal years ended June 30, 2014.  

To accomplish our objective, we reviewed the Education Law, the RCM, the CFR Manual, ICCD’s 
CFRs, and relevant financial and program records for the audited period.  We also interviewed 
ICCD officials, staff, and its independent auditor to obtain an understanding of ICCD’s financial 
and business practices.  In addition, we selected and reviewed judgmental samples of reported 
costs to determine whether these costs were supported, program-related and reimbursable.  
Specifically, we reviewed costs that were considered high risk, such as less-than-arm’s-length 
lease transactions and staffing ratios.  Our samples were based on the relative materiality of the 
various categories of costs reported and their associated levels of risk.  Our samples were not 
designed to be projected to the entire population of reported costs.  Also, our review of ICCD’s 
internal controls focused on the controls over the CFR preparation process.

We conducted our performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards.  These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our 
audit objective.  We believe that the evidence obtained during our audit provides a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective. 

In addition to being the State Auditor, the Comptroller performs certain other constitutionally and 
statutorily mandated duties as the chief fiscal officer of New York State.  These include operating 
the State’s accounting system; preparing the State’s financial statements; and approving State 
contracts, refunds, and other payments.  In addition, the Comptroller appoints members to 
certain boards, commissions, and public authorities, some of whom have minority voting rights.  
These duties may be considered management functions for purposes of evaluating organizational 
independence under generally accepted government auditing standards.  In our opinion, these 
management functions do not affect our ability to conduct independent audits of program 
performance.



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 9

Authority
The audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article 
V, Section 1 of the State Constitution; Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law; and Section 
4410-c of the State Education Law.

Reporting Requirements
We provided draft copies of this report to SED and ICCD officials for their review and formal 
comment.  Their comments were considered in preparing this final report and are attached to 
it.  In their response, SED officials agreed with our recommendations and indicated they will take 
steps to implement them. In their response, ICCD officials accepted some of our conclusions 
but disagreed with other proposed disallowances. Our rejoinders to certain ICCD comments are 
included in the report’s State Comptroller’s Comments.  ICCD also included a set of attachments 
with their response.  Those attachments are not included in this report. However, they have been 
retained at the Office of the State Comptroller.

Within 90 days of the final release of this report, as required by Section 170 of the Executive 
Law, the Commissioner of Education shall report to the Governor, the State Comptroller, and the 
leaders of the Legislature and fiscal committees, advising what steps were taken to implement 
the recommendations contained herein, and if the recommendations were not implemented, the 
reasons why.



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 10

Division of State Government Accountability

Andrew A. SanFilippo, Executive Deputy Comptroller
518-474-4593, asanfilippo@osc.state.ny.us

Tina Kim, Deputy Comptroller
518-473-3596, tkim@osc.state.ny.us

Ken Shulman, Assistant Comptroller
518-473-0334, kshulman@osc.state.ny.us

Vision

A team of accountability experts respected for providing information that decision makers value.

Mission

To improve government operations by conducting independent audits, reviews, and evaluations 
of New York State and New York City taxpayer-financed programs.

Contributors to This Report
Kenrick Sifontes, Audit Director

Cindi Frieder, CPA, Audit Manager
Nicholas Angel, Audit Supervisor
Tania Zino, Examiner-in-Charge
Trina Clarke, Senior Examiner

Ira Lipper, Senior Examiner

mailto:asanfilippo%40osc.state.ny.us%0D?subject=
mailto:tkim%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=
mailto:kshulman%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=


2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 11

Exhibit

Interdisciplinary Center for Child Development 
Schedule of Submitted and Disallowed Program Costs 

for the 2012-13, 2013-14, and 2014-15 Fiscal Years 
 

Program Costs Amount per 
CFR 

Amount 
Disallowed 

Amount 
Remaining 

Notes to 
Exhibit 

Personal Services     
 Direct Care $23,340,374 *$178,441 $23,161,933 A,D,E,G 
 Agency Administration 945,207 117 945,090 D 
Total Personal Services $24,285,581 *$178,558 $24,107,023  
Other Than Personal Services     
 Direct Care $4,776,438 $225,832 $4,550,606 B,C,F 
 Agency Administration 1,091,550 49,280 1,042,270 B,C,F 
Total Other Than Personal Services $5,867,988 $275,112 $5,592,876  
Total Program Costs $30,153,569 *$453,670 $29,699,899  

 

*SED’s desk review previously disallowed some of these costs. 
 



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 12

Notes to Exhibit
The following Notes refer to specific sections of SED’s 2014-15 (unless otherwise stated) RCM and 
CFR Manual used to develop our recommended disallowances.  We summarized the applicable 
sections to explain the basis for each disallowance.  We provided the details supporting our 
recommended disallowances to SED and ICCD officials during the course of our audit.

A.	 RCM Section I.6 - Staff-to-student ratios are defined in Part 200 of the Commissioner of 
Education’s Regulations, as well as in each program’s programmatic approval letters issued 
by SED’s Office of Special Education-Special Education Quality Assurance (SEQA).  Direct 
care personnel in excess of, or not prescribed by, such ratios are not reimbursable unless 
supported by the student’s Individualized Education Program (IEP) requirements and the 
program-generated summary data relating to those IEPs. 

B.	 RCM Section II - Generally, costs will be considered for reimbursement provided such 
costs are reasonable, necessary, directly related to the special education program, and 
sufficiently documented. 

C.	 RCM Section II.41.B(4) - Costs incurred in less-than-arm’s-length lease of real property 
transactions shall be reimbursed based on owner’s actual costs or fair market value, 
whichever is less.  (Section II.41.B(5) in 2012-13 RCM)

D.	 RCM Section III.1.A - Compensation costs must be based on approved, documented 
payrolls. 

E.	 RCM Section III.1.B - Actual hours of services are the preferred statistical basis upon which 
to allocate salaries and fringe benefits for shared staff who work on multiple programs.  
Entities must maintain appropriate documentation reflecting the hours used in this 
allocation.  Acceptable documentation may include payroll records or time studies.  If hours 
of service cannot be calculated or a time study cannot be completed, then alternative 
methods that are equitable and conform to generally accepted accounting principles may 
be utilized. 

F.	 CFR Manual Page 18.3 - The related organization’s actual cost in operating the building 
used by the service provider may include depreciation, amortization, mortgage interest, 
property taxes, insurance, utilities and repairs and maintenance.   

G.	 CFR Manual Page 42.3 (July 2013 edition) - The ratio value method uses operating costs 
as the basis for allocating agency administration expenses.  Agency administration 
expenses must be allocated to programs operated by SED based upon the ratio of agency 
administration costs to the service provider’s total operating costs.



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 13

Agency Comments - State Education Department



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 14



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 15

Agency Comments - Interdisciplinary Center for 
Child Development



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 16

*
Comment

1



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 17

*
Comment

2

*
Comment

3

*
Comment

4

*
Comment

5



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 18



2017-S-31

Division of State Government Accountability 19

State Comptroller's Comments
1.	 An OSC field audit may include the review of additional information that may not have 

been available to SED’s Rate Setting Unit during its desk review.  As noted in our report, 
ICCD exceeded the SED-approved staffing levels for teacher aides/assistants.  

2.	 The preliminary audit finding we shared with ICCD officials identified excess compensation 
paid to four employees.  This finding was subsequently adjusted in our draft report to show 
that excess compensation was paid to only two employees.  ICCD’s response appears to 
be based on the preliminary audit findings.  

3.	 The RCM states that costs incurred in a less-than-arm’s-length lease of real property are 
reimbursed based on the lesser of owner’s actual cost or fair market value.  ICCD did not 
provide contemporaneous fair market values for each of the three audited fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2015.  Rather, for the three years, ICCD provided market surveys prepared 
in August 2017 – a full two years after the end of the most recent audit period.  In the 
absence of contemporaneous fair market values, we calculated owner’s cost using the 
methodologies in the RCM and the CFR Manual.

4.	 We calculated owner’s cost using the methodologies in the RCM and the CFR Manual.
5.	 The RCM states that costs incurred in a less-than-arm’s-length lease of real property are 

reimbursed based on the lesser of owner’s actual cost or fair market value.  We question 
the claim of “significant savings to the State” as the audit found ICCD charged the State 
$274,830 more than the owner’s actual cost.


	TMB440840299
	TMB657296962
	TMB1277708319
	TMP658493141
	TMP1336888515
	TMB1372797944
	TMB838842075
	TMB1901660848
	TMB974578480
	TMB1017074503
	TMB805721604
	TMB977417013
	TMP1496637102
	TMB342239689
	TMB1966102122
	TMB700702513
	TMB652074660
	TMB588592489
	TMB1708257264
	TMB1484136366
	TMP804040474
	TMB1840631409
	TMB681813483
	TMB1851114789
	TMB1035222118
	TMB569416808
	TMB901315568
	TMB1392202112
	TMB622197911
	TMB660876910
	TMB2933158
	TMB1769049627
	TMB182085913
	TMB2097971928
	TMB1842293151
	TMB142902575
	TMB804712926
	TMB603763645
	TMB1976654465
	TMB15582619
	TMB1309464498
	TMB1198026926
	TMB544316186
	TMB624027766
	TMB1728838223
	TMB2025954770
	TMP1649294756
	TMB687479750
	TMB1738282738
	TMB500910635
	TMB205830832
	TMB1618073103
	TMB88509305
	TMB404980445
	TMB1939587633
	TMB1734920478
	TMB1849690123
	TMP1746382349
	TMB482209106
	TMP1718691069
	TMB623305739
	TMB1173055641
	TMB2064485044
	TMB208718940
	TMB998788962
	TMB889299783
	TMB1495005547
	TMP956075251
	TMB355027076
	TMB682940699
	TMB1992043309
	TMB1788660684
	TMB2048671623
	TMB1029189438
	TMB1523201166
	TMB762602704
	TMB125744250
	TMP1040612533
	TMB1570721191
	TMB63458258
	TMB1510364204
	TMB792697141
	TMP2119027039
	TMB1372511293
	TMP1183795485
	TMB462735975
	TMB1322419998
	TMB1466928466
	TMB1619803808
	TMB106370269
	TMB548717311
	TMB1824283462
	TMB1415729343
	TMB1762176382
	TMB392884898
	TMB898289534
	TMP2117078646
	TMB169149801
	TMB2140853752
	TMB308298041
	TMP1133822728
	TMP1468777709
	TMB1090604678
	TMB860569638
	TMB1182569119
	TMB916387574
	TMB1368862382
	TMB1187069394
	TMB467542289
	TMB1923892750
	TMB2126068397
	TMB821366912
	TMB280606761
	TMB1417272547
	TMB357193157
	TMB1550793296
	TMB691475686
	TMB113075401
	TMB1372847519
	TMB1248771285
	TMB255012599
	TMB865841515
	TMB770652740
	TMB1436883604
	TMP2066601550
	TMB401993187
	TMB1939904471
	TMB1360514896
	TMB291021178
	TMB1259392591
	TMB986475727
	TMB1006354047
	TMB864634537
	TMB1259323628
	TMB1363116353
	TMP30456325
	TMB153237230
	TMB356688818
	TMB313757419
	TMB1058374347
	TMB1963343351
	TMP111700310
	TMB471152424
	TMB2085066003
	TMP835499203
	TMP591045221
	TMB1701265481
	TMB1770127268
	TMB734208785
	TMB359160938
	TMB948954131
	TMB1714774895
	Exhibit
	Background
	Audit Findings and Recommendations
	Personal Service Costs
	Other Than Personal Service Costs
	Recommendations

	Audit Scope, Objective, and Methodology
	Authority
	Reporting Requirements
	Contributors to This Report
	Exhibit
	Notes to Exhibit
	Agency Comments - State Education Department
	Agency Comments - Interdisciplinary Center for Child Development
	State Comptroller's Comments

